The Company adopted the new standard as of January 1, 2018, using the modified retrospective method and applied the new
standard to all contracts. Therefore, the comparative financial information has not been restated and continues to be reported
under the accounting standards in effect for the applicable period. While the adoption of the new standard did not result in any
material adjustments to the Company’s revenue or net income, one difference was identified between the previous accounting
guidance and the new accounting guidance in RLS related to the accounting for the Company’s ExtraBucks® Rewards customer
loyalty program. This program was previously accounted for under a cost deferral method, while under the new standard this
program is accounted for under a revenue deferral method. The cumulative effect of applying the new guidance to all contracts
was recorded as an adjustment to retained earnings as of the adoption date.

As a result of applying the modified retrospective method to adopt the new standard, the following adjustments were made to
accounts on the consolidated balance sheet as of January 1, 2018:

Impact of Change in Accounting Policy

As Reported		 Adjusted
December 31, January 1,

In millions 2017	 Adjustments 2018

Consolidated Balance Sheet:

	 Accrued expenses			  $	 6,581	 $	 17	 $	 6,598

Deferred income taxes				 2,996		 (4)		 2,992

	 Total liabilities				 57,436 13 57,449

	 Retained earnings				  43,556		 (13)		  43,543

Total CVS Health shareholders’ equity				 37,691		 (13)	 37,678

Total shareholders’ equity				 37,695		 (13)		 37,682

Notes
to Consolidated Financial Statements

72 CVS Health

The following tables compare the reported consolidated balance sheet, statements of operations, and statement of cash flows
amounts to the pro forma amounts had the previous revenue accounting guidance remained in effect:

Impact of Change in Accounting Policy

As Reported
As of/For the Balances

Year Ended Without
December 31, Adoption of

In millions 		 2018	 Adjustments	 Topic 606

Consolidated Statement of Operations:

	 Revenues:

		  Products			 $	 183,910	 $	 3	 $	 183,913

Total revenues				 194,579 3 194,582

Operating costs:

Cost of products sold				 156,447 2 156,449

Total operating costs			 	 190,558 2 190,560

Operating income				 4,021 1 4,022

Income before income tax provision			 	 1,406 1 1,407

Income tax provision				 2,002 — 2,002

Loss from continuing operations				 (596) 1		 (595)

Net loss				 (596) 1		 (595)

Net loss attributable to CVS Health				 (594) 1		 (593)

Consolidated Balance Sheet:

Accrued expenses				 10,711		 (18)		  10,693

Total current liabilities				 44,009		 (18)		  43,991

Deferred income taxes				 7,677 4 7,681

Total liabilities				 137,913		 (14)		  137,899

Retained earnings				 40,911 14 40,925

Total CVS Health shareholders’ equity				 58,225 14 58,239

Total shareholders’ equity				 58,543 14 58,557

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow:

Reconciliation of net loss to net cash provided by operating activities:

Net loss				 (596) 1		 (595)

Other liabilities				 165		 (1) 164

Recognition and Measurement of Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities  In January 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-01,
Financial Instruments - Overall (Subtopic 825-10): Recognition and Measurement of Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities. This
ASU requires equity investments, except those under the equity method of accounting or those that result in the consolidation